METERSUK
  Technical Data Sheet & Installation Instructions          sales@meters.co.uk   01524 555 929
EM-737CT
Smart Energy Meter
KEY FEATURES
Three phase metering
• Standard DIN rail Format (DIN43880)
• EN50470-3 Class B.

31 Serial Number Y N 4 FF00
32 Manufacture Code Y N 4 FF02
33 Type Code Y N 2 FF04
34 Hardware Version Y N 2 FF05
35 Software Version Y N 2 FF06
Settings
No. Comments Read Write Bytes Starting Address
36 Modbus id Y N 2 0524
37 Baud Rate Y N 2 0525
LCD Content
Symbol Description
kWh - Active Energy
kW - Active Power
kvarh - Reactive Energy
kvar - Reactive Power
kVA - Apparent Power
Total Unpermitted Programming LCD Alarm Indicator Communication Symbols
8.3 ELECTRICITY PARAMETERS MEASUREMENT AND MONITORING
Measure record and display voltage, current, power and power factors. error is less than ±1％.
Provides limitless monitoring capabilities.
8.4 COMMUNICATION FUNCTION
Wireless IR Communication and RS485 communications can be used simultaneously. The meter can read data, specific
reading times can be set. The meter can be read, programmed and managed through hand-held or data acquisition terminals,
test equipment and computers.
Communication protocols fit Modbus RTU standards. The RS485 communication and internal meter circuit can monitor and
isolate electrical faults and protect the unit.
RS485 communications transfer rates allow selected at 1200bps, 2400bps, 4800bps and 9600bps, default is 9600bps.
8.5 ALARM FUNCTION
When the meter is incorrectly wired, ie. current reverse, lost phase and reversed phase sequence, the warning ALARM LED
will show.
8.6 PULSE OUTPUT FUNCTION
The meter is equipped with a pulse output which is separated from the internal circuit. Generated pulses are proportionate
to the measured energy, which include the testing pulse output for active energy and reactive energy.
8/ 11 Test pulse output contact (P+/P-)
9/ 11 Test pulse output contact (Q+/Q-)
EM-737CT Technical Data Sheet & Installation Instructions
PA 0000
PULSE OUTPUT
The test pulses are polarity dependent. Passive transistor output requires an external voltage source for correct operation.
The external voltage source, must comply to the following: -
Voltage (Ui):  5-27V DC
Maximum input current (Imax): 27mA DC.
Pulse output: connect 5-27V DC to connector 23 (anode), and pulse cable (S) to connector 24 (cathode).
The pulse readings are shown on the front panel.
Connected to standard meter
opto-coupler output into meter
Complete the wiring and switch the meter on.
Default screen will show
9. PROGRAMMING
Press and HOLD the “SET” key for 3 seconds. The meter will go into the programming mode.
9.1 PASSWORD VERIFICATION
“PA” stands for “Password”,”0000” are the 4 digits of the Password.
L1  L2
L 3  rev
Set the password by pressing the “Down” button to decrease the digit value, or “Up” to increase the value.
Password is 0000 Press the “SET” button five times to move onto the next setting.
9.2 ID SETTING
After entering the password, the meter will ask for the address range.
Example below” Id 00” shows that the current ID address is 00 (the ID address is in hex code)